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DECISION


We grant Daniel Kennedy Coen a probated license as an athletic trainer. 
Procedure


On December 9, 2009, Coen filed a complaint appealing the decision of the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) granting him a probated license as an athletic trainer.  The Board filed an answer on January 25, 2010, and a motion for summary decision on February 11, 2010.  We denied the motion for summary decision on April 1, 2010.  After numerous continuances were granted in the case, the Board filed a motion to dismiss on August 8, 2011.  We denied the motion on September 1, 2011.  


We held a hearing on November 29, 2011.  Charles A. Weiss represented Coen, and Kirsten S. Larsen represented the Board.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 2, 2012, the date the last written argument was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Coen has been certified by the National Athletic Trainers Association (“NATA”) since he passed its board certification exam in August 1994.
2. Coen took and passed the Texas examination to become a licensed athletic trainer in that state.  He also became licensed in Arizona and Connecticut.  He worked as an athletic trainer in those states from 1994 until 2007.  

3. Between May 14, 2007 and June 15, 2007, the Board received signed verification of licensure forms (“verifications”) on behalf of Coen from the Arizona Board of Athletic Training, the Texas Advisory Board of Athletic Trainers, the NATA Board of Certification, and the Connecticut Department of Public Health.
4. Coen moved to Missouri in 2008.

5. The Board received an application fee of $100 from Coen on January 30, 2008.

6. The Board received Coen’s Athletic Trainer Licensure Application (“application”) on August 7, 2008.  The application included Coen’s social security number and an employment start date of August 11, 2008, with Pioneer Sports Medicine and Physical Therapy (“Pioneer”) in Sunset Hills, Missouri.

7. With his application, Coen signed a certification stating that he was not presently functioning as an athletic trainer, would not do so until he was licensed by the Board, and that if he accepted employment in an athletic training setting prior to Board licensure, he would work under the direction of a licensed athletic trainer and perform only those duties that could be performed by an unlicensed person.

8. On August 7, 2008, the Board sent Coen an e-mail confirming receipt of his application and informing him that his verifications could not be used because they were more than a year old; a copy of his social security card was required; and asking for a list of activities 
Coen would be performing in the course of employment while waiting for licensure.  The e-mail also informed Coen that he would not be licensed by his work start date of August 11, 2008.

9. Coen responded to the Board’s e-mail on August 8, 2008, asking for the Board’s address and stating:  “I will be under the direction of Pioneer Sports Medicine & Physical Therapy Athletic Trainers providing services at DeSmet Jesuit High School.”

10.   The Board responded to Coen by e-mail on August 8, 2008, sending him its address and stating:  “Since you will not be licensed by August 11th I need a DETAILED list of the activities you will be holding [sic].”

11. Coen mailed the Board a copy of his social security card, but the Board either did not receive it or lost it.
12. Coen began work at DeSmet Jesuit High School (“DeSmet”) as scheduled.  At first he performed primarily administrative duties, but he later performed the duties of an athletic trainer.
13. Between August 25, 2008 and September 22, 2008, the Board received updated verifications from Connecticut, Texas, Arizona, and NATA.

14. On October 20, 2008, the Board notified Coen by e-mail that it still needed a copy of his social security card and a list of the duties he would be performing while awaiting licensure.

15. In May 2009, the Board received a telephone call from “Aaron,” informing it that Coen was working at DeSmet as an athletic trainer but was not licensed.  The telephone call was from Aaron McBride, who had previously supervised Coen at DeSmet under the Pioneer contract.  McBride had gone to work for PRORehab, a competitor of Pioneer.
16. Pioneer lost the DeSmet contract to PRORehab at the end of the 2008-09 school year.  When that happened, Coen lost his job.  He has not worked as an athletic trainer since then, although he has tried to find work.

17. On July 21, 2009, the Board e-mailed Coen to inform him that his application remained incomplete as the previously requested information had not been supplied.

18. On July 21, 2009, the Board received an e-mail from Coen with attachments titled “Scope of Service.”  The “Scope of Service” document was a proposal Coen had written to try to win the contract for athletic trainer services at DeSmet for the 2009-10 school year.  It was written in the form of a letter to DeSmet parents, detailing his activities as an athletic trainer at DeSmet during the 2008-09 school year and the cost savings realized by DeSmet as a result of his services. 
19.  Coen provided the “Scope of Service” document to DeSmet’s principal and the athletic director, Kevin Fober, in May 2009, but he never sent the document to DeSmet parents.  
20. On July 22, 2009, the Board e-mailed Coen confirming receipt of his e-mail and directing him to cease and desist practicing as an athletic trainer without a license.  It also requested that he send a copy of his social security card and updated verifications because the verifications were more than three months old.
21. On July 22, 2009, the Board received a copy of Coen’s social security card.

22. Between July 22, 2009 and August 14, 2009, the Board again received updated verification forms from Arizona, Texas, Connecticut and NATA.

23. The Board investigated Coen’s activity at DeSmet and concluded he had worked as an athletic trainer without a license during the 2008-09 school year.

24. Sometime in late October 2009,
 the Board contacted Coen to advise him that the Board would consider his application at its meeting the next day.  Coen did not attend the meeting.

25. The Board issued Coen a probated license as an athletic trainer on November 10, 2009.  The period of probation was for two years.  The conditions of probation included requirements that Coen notify the Board in writing within ten days of any change in home or work address and telephone number, timely renew his license and pay fees necessary to keep his license in a current and active state, and accept unannounced visits from Board representatives.
26. Coen did not keep the Board apprised of the changes to his address and telephone number, renew his license, or pay the necessary fees during his probationary period.
27. Athletic trainers’ licenses expire on January 30 of each year.  Coen’s license lapsed on January 30, 2010.

28. On March 11, 2011, the Board sent Coen a “Notice of Hearing on Violation of Disciplinary Agreement.”  Coen received the notice on March 18, 2011.
29. The Board held the hearing on the violation of Coen’s “disciplinary agreement” on April 21, 2011.  Coen did not appear.

30. The Board did not offer Coen a settlement agreement before it revoked his license.

31. The Board revoked Coen’s license on May 5, 2011.  The “Disciplinary Report Fact Sheet” sent to the National Practitioner Databank states:  “Licensee violated a settlement agreement by failing to renew his license and failing to accept and comply with visits from the Board’s representatives.”
  It describes the Board action as:  “License is revoked for a period of two years and one day.”

Conclusions of Law

Jurisdiction and Burden of Proof

We have jurisdiction to review the Board’s decision to issue a probationary license.
  Before the hearing, the Board filed a motion to dismiss, asserting that this matter was moot because it had already revoked Coen’s license.  In an order dated September 1, 2011, we denied the motion, stating:
[W]e believe that the existence of a statutory right to appeal the issuance of a probationary license limits the Board’s ability to revoke the license pending the outcome of our review of the issuance of that license.  The Board may still do so, but the validity of its second action is dependent upon the validity of its initial action.  In other words, if Coen convinces us that he should have been granted a non-probated license, the Board’s action in imposing additional discipline should be void.  If not, however, the Board’s revocation should stand.

Upon further consideration, we believe part of this statement is incorrect.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  Pursuant to Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Comm'n v. Funk,
 the determination of whether the applicant meets the requirements for licensure is made as of the time of the hearing:

Though the issue of whether Funk demonstrated competence and knowledge in his commercial appraisals was the rationale for the denial of his general real estate appraiser's certification by the MREAC, the scope of the AHC's hearing was not restricted to this issue. Instead, the AHC was entitled to conduct a fresh inquiry into whether Funk was deserving of certification, based upon the entire record of relevant admitted evidence pertaining to certification [emphasis added].  Thus, the inquiry of the AHC was whether, at the time of the AHC hearing, Funk met the 
requirements for general real estate appraisal certification as outlined in sections 339.511.3 and 339.535.[
]

We follow the direction of the court of appeals and define our task as determining whether, at the time of the hearing, Coen met the requirements for an unrestricted license as an athletic trainer, regardless of the intervening “revocation” of his license.



We conclude, therefore, that we have jurisdiction to hear Coen’s complaint appealing the Board’s decision to issue him a probated license.  The Board has the burden to prove the basis for imposing probation.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the issues.

Cause for Probation

The Board argues that Coen is subject to probation pursuant to § 334.715.1, which states:

The board may refuse to issue or renew any license required under sections 334.700 to 334.725 for one or any combination of causes listed in subsection 2 of this section or any cause listed in section 
334.100. . . .  As an alternative to a refusal to issue or renew any certificate, registration, or authority, the board may, in its discretion, issue a license which is subject to reprimand, probation, restriction, or limitation to an applicant for licensure for any one or any combination of causes listed in subsection 2 of this section or section 334.100.

The Board further cites 334.100, which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or chapter 324, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter or chapter 324;


(7) Impersonation of any person holding a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license or allowing any person to use his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, license or diploma from any school[.]


The Board alleges that Coen violated § 334.704, so there is cause to issue him a probated license pursuant to § 334.100.2(6) and (7).  Section 334.704 states:

No person shall hold himself or herself out as an athletic trainer in this state unless such person has been licensed as such under the provisions of sections 334.700 to 334.725.

As evidence that Coen held himself out as an athletic trainer, the Board submitted the affidavit of Kevin Fober, the athletic director of DeSmet.  Pursuant to § 536.070(12), we admitted the affidavit over Coen’s hearsay objection.  It states that:  “Mr. Coen held himself out 
as an athletic trainer, performed the duties of an athletic trainer, and never informed DeSmet that he did not hold a Missouri license to practice as an athletic trainer.”

Coen clearly worked as an athletic trainer in Missouri prior to being licensed in Missouri.  But the statute does not prohibit that.  It prohibits a person from “holding himself out” as an athletic trainer unless he has been licensed in Missouri.
  Read literally, the statute does not make sense, as a Missouri resident licensed as an athletic trainer in another state, as Coen was, should be able to describe himself as a “licensed athletic trainer,” so long as he makes it clear that he is not licensed to practice in Missouri.  
However, our construction of a statute should avoid unreasonable or absurd results.
  Coen worked as an athletic trainer at DeSmet during the 2008-09 school year.  During that time, he was not licensed as an athletic trainer in Missouri, but we presume that he represented that he was.  Furthermore, the “Scope of Service” document Coen prepared and gave to Fober and DeSmet’s principal at the end of the school year affirmatively represented that he was licensed in Missouri as well as other states.  Coen violated § 334.704.  There is cause to issue him a probated license under §§ 334.715.1 and 334.100.2(6).  Because he “impersonated” someone holding a Missouri athletic trainer’s license, there is also cause to issue him a probated license under § 334.100.2(7).
Coen’s Arguments

Despite this, Coen argues that he should be granted an unrestricted license because he fulfilled all the requirements for licensure by certification prior to working as an athletic trainer at DeSmet, and the Board improperly subjected him to additional requirements.  He argues that 
once he met the legal requirements, the Board had a ministerial duty to issue him a license.  Because the Board did not do so, he contends that he was “constructively licensed.”  We examine these arguments below.
1. Did Coen meet the requirements for licensure before he began working as an athletic trainer?


Section 334.708 provides:

1. Any person seeking licensure pursuant to sections 334.700 to 334.725 after August 28, 2006, must be a resident or in the process of establishing residency in this state and*[
] have passed the National Athletic Trainers Association Board of Certification, or its successor agency, examination. 

2. The board shall grant, without examination, licensure to any qualified nonresident athletic trainer holding a license or licensure in another state if such other state recognizes licenses or licensure of the state of Missouri in the same manner.
Coen applied for licensure under § 334.708.1, by certification, not § 334.708.2, by reciprocity.  Therefore, the requirements imposed upon him for licensure pursuant to § 334.708 were residency and passage of the NATA certification examination.  He fulfilled both of these requirements.


Section 334.710.1 requires that “all applications for initial licensure pursuant to sections 334.700 to 334.725 shall be submitted on forms prescribed by the board and shall be accompanied by an initial licensure fee.”  Pursuant to the Board’s rulemaking authority, it also promulgated rules regarding the requirements for athletic trainer licensing.  20 CSR 2150-6.020 governs “Applicants for Licensure as Athletic Trainers.”  It sets forth the following requirements for the application process:
(1) The applicant is required to make application upon a form prescribed by the board.

(2) No application will be considered unless fully and completely made out on the specified form and properly attested.

(3) All applicants for licensure shall present, attached to the application, a recent photograph, not larger than three and one-half inches by five inches (3 1/2" × 5").

(4) The applicant shall show evidence of having passed the National Athletic Trainers’ Association Board of Certification, or its successor agency, examination by having the agency forward a transcript of the applicant’s scores directly to the board.

(5) The board shall charge each person applying for licensure to practice as an athletic trainer an appropriate fee which will be established by the board. The fee shall be sent with the application.
20 CSR 2150-6.030 governs “Licensure by Reciprocity.”  It contains the same requirements as set forth in 20 CSR 2150-6.020, with the additional requirement that such applicants furnish, “on a form prescribed by the board, verification of registration/licensure from every state, territory or country in which the applicant has ever been registered/licensed to practice as an athletic trainer.”

Coen submitted his properly attested application on the Board’s form with a photograph and paid the initial licensure fee – eight months apart, to be sure, but he fulfilled both requirements.  He also provided evidence of NATA certification.  Before he practiced as an athletic trainer in Missouri, therefore, he substantially met the requirements for licensure.


But the Board then asked Coen to provide three more things:  a copy of his social security card, multiple verifications of his registrations in other states, and a description of his activities prior to licensure.  One can argue that the Board’s requirement of these additional items was beyond the scope of its authority.  The requirement to produce verification of an applicant’s registration in other states is included in the Board’s regulation on licensure by reciprocity, which Coen did not request, and it was particularly burdensome for the Board to require Coen to provide the same verifications three times, on the ground that the verifications were too old.    Pursuant to § 454.403, the Board clearly had the duty to require Coen to furnish his social 
security number, but no statute or regulation specifically authorizes the Board to ask for a copy of an applicant’s social security card or to demand a statement of activities.  However, one can also argue that these additional requirements are a logical extension of the Board’s duty to ensure that the application is genuine and that there exist no causes to deny the application such as unlicensed practice or discipline in other states.

Ultimately, these issues do not matter, however, for the reasons discussed below.    
2. The licensure of an athletic trainer is not a ministerial act.

Section 334.712.1 provides:

Any person who meets the qualifications listed in section 334.708, submits his or her application and fees in accordance with section 334.710, and has not committed any act listed in section 334.715 shall be issued a license pursuant to sections 334.700 to 334.725.

Coen argues that this statute imposes a ministerial duty upon the Board to issue a license to a person who has met the qualifications in § 334.708, submits his application and fees, and has not committed an act listed in § 334.715 – the disciplinary statute governing athletic trainers.  Thus, he contends that once his application met all statutory and regulatory requirements on August 8, 2008, he should have been licensed forthwith.  Instead, the Board impermissibly imposed additional requirements on him, thus delaying the processing of his licensure application and forcing him into noncompliance.  Because it lacked the authority to do so, Coen argues, he was “constructively licensed” as of that date.  This argument fails.

“A ministerial duty is ‘of a clerical nature which a public officer is required to perform upon a given set of facts, in a prescribed manner, in obedience to the mandate of legal authority, without regard to his own judgment or opinion concerning the propriety of the act to be 
performed.’”
   The apparent simplicity of §§ 334.700 – .750 and the use of the word “shall” in § 334.712 give rise to a logical argument that the issuance of an athletic trainer’s license is a ministerial act.   But this argument, in the context of another licensing statute, has already been rejected by the court of appeals in Ballew v. Ainsworth.


In Ballew, the Director of Insurance rejected applications from Ballew requesting licenses authorizing him to act as an agent for two insurance companies.  At the time, § 375.016 RSMo 1969, stated:

The superintendent shall issue a license to any natural person, who is at least eighteen years of age, a resident of this state, and has complied with the requirements of section 375.018, authorizing the licensee to act as an insurance agent in respect to any or all insurance contracts as specified in such license[.]
Ballew met the age and residence requirements of § 375.016 as well as the requirements of § 375.018, which related to the application and fee.  He contended, therefore, that the use of the word “shall” in § 375.016 reduced the issuance of the license to a ministerial act.  The court disagreed.
Such a view totally ignores the language of § 375.141-2, set out in the margin, which permits the superintendent (now statutorily referred to as the “director”) to refuse to issue a license to an applicant for the same reasons which authorize a suspension or revocation.  We note that §§ 375.016 and 375.041 were enacted in essentially their present form as part of a comprehensive revision of the statutes relating to the insurance industry in 1967.  Sharing such legislative genesis, the sections are in pari materia, and they must be read and construed together.  This obviously could not be done if we were to adopt appellant’s view.  Harmony between the two sections can be achieved only by reading § 375.016 as requiring the issuance of a license to a qualified applicant, unless the director determines that the applicant has “violated any of the provisions set out in subsection 1 of this section.”  § 375.141-2.  When a license is refused under such circumstances, the applicant is authorized by § 161.302 to initiate proceedings in the 
Administrative Hearing Commission and to have an evidentiary hearing on his qualifications for licensure. . . .  Appellant’s argument that, upon his filing of an application in proper form, the Director was without power to do anything but issue the license is without merit.[
]

This analysis applies equally well to the athletic trainer licensing statutes.  The statutes have changed since they were first enacted in 1983, but we must still read §§ 334.700 -.721 in pari materia.  Together, those statutes show that the Board may indeed deny an application that fulfills all statutory and regulatory requirements if it has cause to do so pursuant to § 334.100 or § 334.715.
3. Even if licensing an athletic trainer is a ministerial act,

Coen was not constructively licensed on August 8, 2011.

Coen relies on State ex rel. McCleary v. Adcock
 to support his argument that the Board had a duty to issue him a license once he had satisfied the statutory requirements.  We have already determined that the Board’s authority to issue him a license was not a mere ministerial act.  If we accept, for the sake of argument, that Coen’s application was substantially complete on August 8, 2008, he had not yet begun to act as an athletic trainer.  He had not violated 
§ 334.704, and there was no cause to refuse to grant him a license.   This threatens to throw the analysis of this case into a maelstrom of circular reasoning, but it does not.

In McCleary, a medical student sued in mandamus to require the State Board of Health to issue him a license to practice medicine.  The student met the statutory requirements of graduating from a medical college in the state and paying the prescribed fee.  The court found the State Board of Health’s action in granting the license was a ministerial one.  The writ of mandamus issued.  Coen argues:  
Like the medical student in State ex rel. McCleary v. Adcock, Daniel Coen had qualified for a [sic] athletic trainer’s license at the time he applied and paid his fee.  Rather than perform its ministerial duty and issue him a license, the Board began throwing up roadblocks to the issuance of his license.[
]


McCleary obtained his license in 1907.  What Coen does not point out is that in 1908, the Kansas City Court of Appeals affirmed McCleary’s 1906 conviction for practicing medicine without a license in 1905.  McCleary appealed on the ground that the trial court refused to admit the evidence that he was indeed eligible for the license at the time he practiced without it.  The court defined the issue as “whether defendant, being qualified to receive a license and being wrongfully deprived of it, could practice lawfully without it.”
  The court said no.  “The fact that he proved himself to be qualified to receive a license, and the board improperly refused to issue it, did not excuse defendant from liability to answer for his violation of the law.”
  As the court pointed out, he should have resorted to “some appropriate remedy to compel the issuance”
 of the license, rather than simply practice without it.
4. Section 621.045 did not compel the Board to offer Coen 

a settlement before it issued him a probated license.

Finally, Coen also argues that § 621.045.4 mandates that the Board provide the person for whom discipline is proposed with a written description of the specified conduct for which discipline is sought, a citation to the law and rules allegedly violated, and an initial settlement offer.  Because it did not do so prior to issuing him the probated license on November 10, 2009, he contends that the original disciplinary order was void.

Section 621.045.4 states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this section to the contrary, after August 28, 1995, in order to encourage settlement of disputes between any agency described in subsection 1 or 2 of this section and its licensees, any such agency shall: 

(1) Provide the licensee with a written description of the specific conduct for which discipline is sought and a citation to the law and rules allegedly violated, together with copies of any documents which are the basis thereof and the agency's initial settlement offer, or file a contested case against the licensee; 

(2) If no contested case has been filed against the licensee, allow the licensee at least sixty days, from the date of mailing, to consider the agency's initial settlement offer and to contact the agency to discuss the terms of such settlement offer; 

(3) If no contested case has been filed against the licensee, advise the licensee that the licensee may, either at the time the settlement agreement is signed by all parties, or within fifteen days thereafter, submit the agreement to the administrative hearing commission for determination that the facts agreed to by the parties to the settlement constitute grounds for denying or disciplining the license of the licensee; and 

(4) In any contact under this subsection by the agency or its counsel with a licensee who is not represented by counsel, advise the licensee that the licensee has the right to consult an attorney at the licensee's own expense. 


A person has a property right in a license that requires sufficient procedural due process before the license can be “impaired, suspended, or revoked.”
  But at the time the Board acted on Coen’s license application, he was not yet a “licensee.”  “Given the overriding interest in protecting the public, courts have held that licensing statutes confer no substantive rights upon applicants seeking licensure.”
  Section 621.045 did not require the Board to offer Coen a settlement agreement prior to issuing him a probated license.
Summary of Cause


There is cause to issue Coen a probated license.
Discretion


In deciding an application for a license, we exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.  Therefore, we decide Coen’s application de novo.  His appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it the same way.   These principles apply also to the appeal from a probated license:

While §§ 324.038 and 334.100 may have given the Board the original discretion to decide whether to impose probation on Trueblood’s license, and to establish the terms of that probation, once an application for review was filed, the decision became one for the AHC.[
]

At the hearing, the executive director of the Board admitted that there was no evidence that Coen was incompetent, had committed misconduct, or had been disciplined in other states.  She testified:
Q:  Other than the fact that he apparently was working at De Smet [sic] before the license was actually issued, is there any other reason why he is unqualified as an athletic trainer in Missouri?

A:  No.[
]

Coen applied for his Missouri license in a disorganized fashion.  His application, fee, and other documentation requested by the Board (whether legally required or not) trickled in over a period of 15 months (or 26, by the Board’s criteria).  Then, he worked as an athletic trainer at De Smet without having actually received the license and held himself out as an athletic trainer licensed in Missouri.  He should have finalized his application earlier and ensured that he obtained his athletic trainer’s license before beginning to work as such.  After the Board granted 
him a probated license, he violated some of its terms.
  Against this, we balance the compelling facts that Coen met the requirements for licensure, submitted a substantially complete application before he began working at DeSmet, and has already endured a period of having a probated license.  

But Coen asks us to grant him an unrestricted license, even though he violated the Missouri Athletic Trainers Act by working as an athletic trainer in Missouri without a Missouri license and holding himself out to the public in Missouri as such.  The Board’s actions in this case seem at times to have been overly bureaucratic (such as  requiring Coen to submit the out-of-state licensure verification forms three times), and the ensuing delays were prejudicial to Coen, but that prejudice does not justify ignoring the fact that Coen practiced in Missouri without a license and violated the minimal and reasonable terms of his probation.  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public;
 “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
 We understand Coen’s frustration with the licensing process as it was applied in this case, but it is his behavior, not the Board’s, that provides the measure for whether unrestricted licensure is appropriate.  

As previously discussed, we decide Coen’s application de novo.  He has not shown that he is entitled to an unrestricted license – a licensed professional should be able to comply with such minimal requirements of his profession such as sending forms in on time, paying renewal fees, and adhering to probationary terms.  At the same time, we do not believe his license should be denied.  We grant Coen a probated license.  The terms of probation shall be the same as the terms provided in the Board’s order of November 10, 2009, except that we shorten the probationary period to one year.
Summary


We decline to exercise our discretion to grant Coen an unrestricted license.  We grant Coen a probated license effective with the date of this order.

SO ORDERED on August 20, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN
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